2nd Session, 50th Legislature, New Brunswick, 33 Elizabeth II, 1984 2° session 50° Législature, Nouveau-Brunswick, 33 Elizabeth II, 1984

JUN 1 4 1984

45 1

RILL

PROJET DE LOI

AN ACT TO AMEND THE AGROLOGISTS ACT

LOI MODIFIANT LA LOI INTITULÉE THE AGROLOGISTS ACT



MR. EMERY ROBICHAUD

M. EMERY ROBICHAUD

An Act to Amend The Agrologists Act

WHEREAS the New Brunswick Institute of Agrologists has by its petition prayed that An Act to Incorporate the New Brunswick Institute of Agrologists be amended;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to grant the prayer in the said petition;

THEREFORE, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of New Brunswick, enacts as follows:

- 1 Section 7 of the Agrologists Act, chapter 83 of 9 Elizabeth II, 1960, is repealed and the following substituted therefor:
- 7(1) The Board of Examiners shall be composed of the President and Secretary of the Institute, and one representative from each of Agriculture Canada, New Brunswick Department of Agriculture and Rural Development, and the Agribusiness sector. The latter three representatives shall be appointed by Council for a three year term. The initial appointments shall be made as follows:
 - (a) Agriculture Canada representative for three years;

Loi modifiant la loi intitulée The Agrologists Act

CONSIDÉRANT que le New Brunswick Institute of Agrologists a, par sa pétition, demandé que la loi intitulée An Act to Incorporate the New Brunswick Institute of Agrologists soit modifiée:

ET CONSIDÉRANT qu'il est jugé utile d'accéder à la demande dans ladite pétition;

À CES CAUSES, Sa Majesté, sur l'avis et du consentement de l'Assemblée législative du Nouveau-Brunswick, décrète:

- 1 L'article 7 de la loi intitulée The Agrologists Act, chapitre 83 Elizabeth II, 1960, est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit:
- 7(1) The Board of Examiners shall be composed of the President and Secretary of the Institute, and one representative from each of Agriculture Canada, New Brunswick Department of Agriculture and Rural Development, and the Agribusiness sector. The latter three representatives shall be appointed by Council for a three year term. The initial appointments shall be made as follows:
 - (a) Agriculture Canada representative for three years;

- (b) New Brunswick Department of Agriculture and Rural Development representative for two years;
- (c) Agribusiness representative for one year.
- 7(2) All members of the Board of Examiners shall be Full Members in good standing of the Institute.
- 7(3) Council shall designate an alternate person to act in place of a Board member who is absent or resigns.
- 2 Paragraph 12(1)(b) of the said Act is repealed.
- 3 Subsection 12(2) of the said Act is amended by deleting the words "or others with qualifications approved by the Board".

- (b) New Brunswick Department of Agriculture and Rural Development representative for two years;
- (c) Agribusiness representative for one year.
- 7(2) All members of the Board of Examiners shall be Full Members in good standing of the Institute.
- 7(3) Council shall designate an alternate person to act in place of a Board member who is absent or resigns.
- 2 L'alinéa 12(1)b) de cette loi est abrogé.
- 3 Le paragraphe 12(2) de cette loi est modifié par la suppression des mots «or others with qualifications approved by the Board».